

No. 04-1528

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEIL RANDALL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PETER F. LANGROCK
MITCHELL L. PEARL
(Counsel of Record)
LANGROCK SPERRY
& WOOL, LLP
P.O. Drawer 351
Middlebury, Vermont 05753
(802) 388-6356

MARK J. LOPEZ
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
JOEL M. GORA
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Vermont’s Act 64.....	4
B. The Effects of Act 64	7
C. The Proceedings Below.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	23
I. Act 64’s Expenditure Limits Violate the First Amendment.....	23
A. Buckley Categorically Rejected Limits on How Much Candidates Can Spend to Promote Their Own Candidacies	24

B. Even if Buckley Does Not Categorically Reject Mandatory Expenditure Limits, Act 64’s Limits Violate the First Amendment.....	30
1. Act 64’s Expenditure Limits Are Not Supported by a Compelling Interest.....	31
2. Act 64 is not Narrowly Tailored to Advance the Interests Asserted by the Legislature.....	34
II. Act 64’s Treatment of Independent Expenditures as Candidate Expenditures and Contributions Violates the First Amendment.....	38
III. Act 64’s Limits on Contributions by Individuals and Political Organizations Violate the First Amendment.....	40
A. There Is No Evidence That Would Justify Act 64’s Exceedingly Low Contribution Limits	42
B. Act 64’s Limits Restrict Too Much Speech	45
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	30, 31
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	30
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm. v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	22, 29, 38, 49
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	41
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	19, 21, 26, 49
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Mass. Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	29
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	29, 30
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	30
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 366 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2004).....	15

<i>Iowa Right to Life Committee, Inc v. Williams</i> , 187 F. 3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Kruse v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 142 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	24
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	28, 30, 40
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S.377 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	30
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	39
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	38

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1
---------------------------	---

STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. §441a	20, 49
17 V.S.A. §§ 2801-2809	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
1988 Vermont Laws Public Act 263, § 3.....	20
1997 Vermont Laws Public Act 64, §§ 1(a)(4), (5), (10) .	19
Regulation of Related Expenses, Regulation 2000-01 Vermont Secretary of State May 15, 2000)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Consumer Price Index</i> , <i>available at</i> ftp://ftp.bls.gov/pub/special.requests/cpi/cpi.ai.txt	44
Vermont Secretary of State, <i>Historical Campaign Finance Database</i> , <i>available at</i> http://www.sec.state.vt.us/seek/fin_seek.htm	13
